Discounted year 11.00  12.00  13.00  14.00  15.00  16.00  17.00  18.00  18.61
WACC 7.10% 7.10% 7.10% 7.10% 7.10% 7.10% 7.10% 7.10% 7.10%
Present value of the free cash flow 38.64  35.91  26.89  29.83  28.40  26.36  24.30  22.19  52.45

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Acquisition of Asset and Connected Transaction of
Sermsang Power Corporation Public Company Limited

Pioneer Advisory Company Limited   Page 95

Summary of the UPT by Discounted Cash Flow Approach (Base Case)
รายการ (ลา้นบาท)

Sum of the present value of cash flow 1,015.05
Less : Interest-bearing debt as of December 31st, 2020 (529.76)
Add : Cash as of December 31st, 2020 74.401/
Equity Value of UPT 559.69

Remark: 1/ UPT cash consists of cash and cash equivalent for THB 0.02 mm and restricted cash equals to THB 74.38
mm

Sensitivity Analysis

The IFA has conducted Sensitivity Analysis of discount rate by increasing/decreasing 1.00% because it
is an important factor that might impact the valuation. The changes of +/- 1.00% of WACC and Electricity
quantity can reflect key factors of the assumptions that the IFA determines highly variable. The result is
as follows;

Sensitized factors
WACC

-1.00% -0.50% Base case +0.50% +1.00%

El
ec

tri
cit

y
Ge

ne
ra

tio
n

-2.00% 606.76 568.95  533.29  499.64  467.85
-1.00% 620.94 582.62  546.49  512.39  480.18

Base case 635.12 596.30  559.69  525.14  492.50
+1.00% 649.29 609.97  572.89  537.90  504.83
+2.00% 663.47 623.65  586.10  550.65  517.16

From the table above, the sensitivity analysis of UPT’s equity value is between THB 467.85 – 663.47
mm which covers the consideration for acquisition of asset of baht 500.0 million which is higher for THB
163.47 mm or 32.69% higher than the transaction price and lower than the transaction price for THB
32.15 mm or equals to 6.43% lower than the transaction price

The DCF approach is the appropriate method since UPT operates in biomass power plant business which
has a long-term business contract and has a relatively stable operating cash flow Therefore, the IFA has
the opinion that the valuation using the DCF method reflect UPT's cash-generating ability and can reflect
the fair equity value of UPT